
A–10 

A–10/206-11 
6/9/11 

VII. STANDING COMMITTEES 
 
A. Academic and Student Affairs Committee 
 
 In Joint Session with 
 
B. Finance, Audit and Facilities Committee 
 
Services and Activities Fee – University of Washington Bothell: 2011-12 
Distribution of Fee and Allocation of Funds 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
It is the recommendation of the administration and the Academic and Student 
Affairs Committee that the Board of Regents approve for the University of 
Washington Bothell:  
 

1) Recommended revisions to Services and Activities Fee Bylaws. 
2) Recommended Services and Activities Fee Budget for 2011-12. 
3) The establishment of a Sport Field Fee. 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
Services and Activities Fees at the UW Bothell and Tacoma campuses are 
collected separately from the Services and Activities Fees at the Seattle campus, 
but the process is handled in like manner. As provided under RCW 28B.15.045, a 
student committee recommends the annual allocations to the Board of Regents for 
approval. The Board of Regents, at the September 27, 1991 meeting, approved the 
Guidelines that established the Services and Activities Fees (SAF) Committee for 
the Bothell campus and its operating procedures.  
 
The Board of Regents is authorized to increase the Services and Activities Fee 
annually by a percentage not to exceed the annual percentage increase in tuition.  
 
The quarterly rate history of the Services and Activities Fee at UW Bothell is:  
 
Academic Year Fee Academic Year Fee 
1991-92 $76 2001-02 $83 
1992-93 $76 2002-03 $83 
1993-94 $79 2003-04 $86 
1994-95 $81 2004-05 $89 
1995-96 $84 2005-06 $91 
1996-97 $87 2006-07 $93 
1997-98 $90 2007-08 $95 
1998-99 $93 2008-09 $101 
1999-00 $93 2009-10 $108 
2000-01 $83 2010-11 $123 



VII. STANDING COMMITTEES 
 
A. Academic and Student Affairs Committee 
 
 In Joint Session with 
 
B. Finance, Audit and Facilities Committee 
 
Services and Activities Fee – University of Washington Bothell: 2011-12 
Distribution of Fee and Allocation of Funds (continued p. 2) 
 

A–10/206-11 
6/9/11 

 
1) Recommended revisions to Bylaws (attached) 
 
2) Recommended Services and Activities Fee Budget for 2011-2012:  
 

A. Services and Activities Fee for 2011-12  
 

The SAF Committee recommends addition of a new fee of $30 per quarter 
titled “Sport Field Fee.”  Due to the addition of this new fee, the 
committee will not be increasing the quarterly fee payable by students.  
The Services and Activities Fee will remain at $123 for the 2011-12 
academic year. The fee revenue was calculated conservatively by using 
FY 11 enrollment revenues (2,800 FTE less waivers).  The campus is 
targeting 3,000 FTE for FY 12.   The total estimated fee collection for all 
four quarters (2011-12) is $1,031,540 as illustrated in Schedule 1, below.    
 

Schedule 1: Distribution of Fees  
2,660 FTE @ $123 X 3 Quarters  $ 981,540 
Estimated Summer 2011 Revenue  50,000 
Total Estimated Fee Revenues  $1,031,540 
Mandated Loan Fund (3.5%)  (36,104) 
2011-2012 Student Activities Fee Revenue $ 995,436 

 
  



VII. STANDING COMMITTEES 
 
A. Academic and Student Affairs Committee 
 
 In Joint Session with 
 
B. Finance, Audit and Facilities Committee 
 
Services and Activities Fee – University of Washington Bothell: 2011-12 
Distribution of Fee and Allocation of Funds (continued p. 3) 
 

A–10/206-11 
6/9/11 

 
B. 2011-12 Allocation of Student Activities and Services Funds  
 

ASUWB     $109,067
Campus Events Board 148,633
Career Center   65,860
Childcare Voucher Program   35,000
ASUWB Laptop Circulation and Support 17,120
Delta Epsilon Chi 23,950
Expanded Student Space in Bookstore  25,000
Intercultural Club 7,500
Literary Journal 11,300
Facility Rentals 35,179
Newspaper 58,477
Policy Journal  6,650
Recreation and Wellness Program 125,924
Student Civic Fellows 5,109
SAF Contingency Fund 49,772
Student Life Operations 268,145
Teacher Education Professional Development       2,750
Total $995,436

 
C. Proposed Operating Expenditures for SAF Funds  

 
If specifically authorized by the Services and Activities Fee Committee at the 
time of allocation, the following expenditures are acceptable in support of 
bona fide school-related curricular or extracurricular functions, activities, or 
programs participated in by UW Bothell students in the furtherance of their 
education:  

 
1. Ordinary supplies, purchased services or equipment necessary to 

conduct the student function, activity, or program.  
 
2. Compensation for students or other university employees engaged in 

activities or services that directly involve or support currently enrolled 
UWB students such as student government, student activities, student 
life, financial aid, counseling, testing, placement, and security. 



VII. STANDING COMMITTEES 
 
A. Academic and Student Affairs Committee 
 
 In Joint Session with 
 
B. Finance, Audit and Facilities Committee 
 
Services and Activities Fee – University of Washington Bothell: 2011-12 
Distribution of Fee and Allocation of Funds (continued p. 4) 
 

A–10/206-11 
6/9/11 

Compensation is established once per year, during the Annual Budget 
cycle, and cannot be modified during the Contingency cycle. 

 
3. Necessary and reasonable fees, meals, lodging, and transportation 

expenses for entertainers, lecturers, guest speakers and others who 
provide personal services on a contractual basis.  

 
4. Trophies, plaques or medals, certificates of award or articles of 

personal property that are of nominal value ($50 or less) given to 
currently enrolled UWB students as recognition for participation, 
achievement, or excellence as part of the functions of student 
organizations, activities, or programs.  

 
5. Promotional Items designed to promote any student organization, 

group, or funded project or service are limited to a total value of $200 
per quarter unless expressly stated otherwise by the Services and 
Activities Fee Committee at the time of allocation. Food and publicity 
(for specific events) are not considered a promotional item. Articles of 
clothing may be purchased with the approval of the Office of Student 
Life. 

 
6. Cost of childcare for children of currently enrolled UWB students who 

are participating in UWB programs held on the UWB campus.  
 

7. Travel awards can only be granted to currently enrolled UWB students 
and their advisor (UW Bothell Faculty or Staff) to participate in 
approved student functions, activities, or programs. Awards are limited 
to paying accommodations, transportation, registration fees, and 
incidental expenses such as outlined by the SAF Committee. Approved 
travel awards are reimbursements and are reimbursed only when 
receipts are presented. All travel must comport with established UW 
travel policies and procedures (e.g., travel must be approved in 
advance using the Travel Authorization Form and a Travel Expense  

 
Voucher must be completed and approved before any reimbursements 
are made). Travel must benefit the broader student community through 
participation upon return from the trip. Maximum reimbursement will 



VII. STANDING COMMITTEES 
 
A. Academic and Student Affairs Committee 
 
 In Joint Session with 
 
B. Finance, Audit and Facilities Committee 
 
Services and Activities Fee – University of Washington Bothell: 2011-12 
Distribution of Fee and Allocation of Funds (continued p. 5) 
 

A–10/206-11 
6/9/11 

be $500 per student and $2,500 per group unless expressly stated 
otherwise by the SAF Committee upon awarding of funds.  

 
8. Food and refreshments may be purchased for on-campus UWB-student 

functions in accordance to the University of Washington food policy 
(including award receptions, training programs, activities, or 
programs.) Such funds are intended to support activities and programs 
open to the general student body. Funds are not intended to support 
routine meetings associated with student organizations (student 
government, campus events board, SAF, etc.). Services and Activities 
Fees may not be used to purchase or serve alcoholic beverages. 

 
9. Consistent with state law, any expenditure of Services and Activities 

Fees, including loans, is considered a prohibited gift when made for 
the direct benefit of private individuals or groups. State law also 
prohibits contributions of Services and Activities Fees or property to a 
political candidate or cause in connection with any local, state, or 
federal election.  

 
10. Services and Activities Fees shall not be used as fundraising 

contributions; matching funds for fundraising purposes; or for any 
expenses related to meetings, events, or activities of which the 
principal purpose is fundraising.  

 
11. When making allocations, the Committee may place stipulations on 

the use of the funds or recommend guidelines in the operations of a 
program, or both.  Stipulations shall be binding on the program. 

 
D. 2011-12 Budget Notes and Funding Stipulations 
 

STUDENT AMENITIES 
Book Store Gathering Space  
The Committee will be funding the total amount requested of $25,000. This fee is 
to cover the facility and rental cost of the book store gathering space.  
Facility and Room Rental Cost 
SAF will be providing auxiliary services with $35,178.72.  This allocation is to 
support all SAF funded groups in facility rental fees.  The allocation allows 
groups to reserve rooms on campus without being charged a room rental fee. 



VII. STANDING COMMITTEES 
 
A. Academic and Student Affairs Committee 
 
 In Joint Session with 
 
B. Finance, Audit and Facilities Committee 
 
Services and Activities Fee – University of Washington Bothell: 2011-12 
Distribution of Fee and Allocation of Funds (continued p. 6) 
 

A–10/206-11 
6/9/11 

 
Long Term Funding  
The Committee is requesting that $1,550,000 of our Long Term Funds be put 
towards the Sports Field. A total of $1.4 million of the Long Term Funds will go 
towards the capital costs of the projects and up to $150,000 will go towards the 
start up costs of the Sports Field.  
 
CAMPUS ACTIVITIES AND EVENTS 
Associated Students of the University of Washington Bothell  
The Committee will fund the total amount requested.  

Total requested:  $109,067.14 
Cuts            (0.00) 
Total Funded $109,067.14  
 

Campus Events Board  
The Committee will fund a total of 5 programmers at $12 per hour for 37 weeks 
and 15 hours a week. A total of 19.5 hours will be funded for the chair at $13 an 
hour for 37 weeks. Due to budget constraints the Committee will fund half of the 
request for unforeseen costs at $10,000.  

Total adjusted requested:  $184,990.76 
Cuts (benefits included)   (36,357.90) 
Total Funded $148,632.86 

 
Civic Fellows  
The Committee will fund the total request for $5,108.70.  

Total requested:  $5,108.70 
Cuts         (0.00) 
Total Funded $5,108.70 
 

Child Care Assistance Program 
Due budget constraints, the Committee will fund $35,000 of the $65,000 request. 

Total requested:  $65,000.00 
Cuts (30,000.00) 
Total Funded $35,000.00 
 

  



VII. STANDING COMMITTEES 
 
A. Academic and Student Affairs Committee 
 
 In Joint Session with 
 
B. Finance, Audit and Facilities Committee 
 
Services and Activities Fee – University of Washington Bothell: 2011-12 
Distribution of Fee and Allocation of Funds (continued p. 7) 
 

A–10/206-11 
6/9/11 

Collegiate DECA  
The Committee cannot fund the $1030 request for the Spring Auction facilities 
request or the $3000 for food because it is for a fundraiser and is not consistent 
with SAF policies.  

Total requested:  $27,980.00 
Cuts    (4,030.00) 
Total Funded $23,950.00 

 
Husky Herald 
The Committee will fund for 8 hours a week at $12 per hour during summer 
quarter, a decrease of $2400 for staff wages plus benefits for a total of $2733.60.  
The Committee will also cut funding for a third Assistant Editor, a decrease of 
$3000 plus $417 in benefits for a total of $3417.  

Total requested: $64,626.75 
Cuts    (6,150.15) 
Total Funded $58,476.60 

 
Intercultural Club  
The Committee will be funding the total request for $7500.  

Total requested:  $7,500.00 
Cuts        0.00 
Total Funded $7,500.00 

 
Literary and Arts Journal  
The Committee feels that the number of Clamor journals given away to each 
department and student and the number left over towards the end of the year 
should be formally tracked for an accurate number of how many journals are 
distributed. The number of CDs produced and given away should also be formally 
tracked. Overall, the Committee would like to see tracking of all production and 
distribution of Clamor.  The Committee feels 800 copies are sufficient so $500 
from printing and photocopying will be cut. The Committee feels that $2000 for 
CDs is excessive since it is your first year of having Clamor on CDs.  Therefore, 
funding will be cut in half to $1000. Lastly, a cut of $200 from webhosting will be 
made since research shows $300 is a sufficient amount. The Committee suggests 
that Clamor work with departments for additional funding.  

Total requested:  $13,000.00 
Cuts    (1,700.00) 
Total Funded $11,300.00 



VII. STANDING COMMITTEES 
 
A. Academic and Student Affairs Committee 
 
 In Joint Session with 
 
B. Finance, Audit and Facilities Committee 
 
Services and Activities Fee – University of Washington Bothell: 2011-12 
Distribution of Fee and Allocation of Funds (continued p. 8) 
 

A–10/206-11 
6/9/11 

 
Policy Journal 
Due to a lack of information regarding the specific conference requested, funding 
will be cut with a recommendation that specific funding for a set conference be 
requested in the budget. Also $1,000 total will be granted for refreshments, 
facilities, co-sponsoring, and other events which the Policy Journal can allocate 
as they see fit. 
 
The Committee requires the Policy Journal to create a formal tracking system for 
the production and distribution of the journal (number of journals printed, number 
distributed to students who submit work, number of journals distributed to 
departments, number of journals placed around campus, number left over, and so 
forth).  The Committee also requires that there be a maximum of three copies 
distributed to the students who submitted work to the Policy Journal.  If a student 
would like to request more copies, the Committee requires that the Policy Journal 
create an application process for additional copies, in which students would have 
to indicate number of copies being requested, and where copies will be distributed 
(e.g. names of graduate schools). By having these tracking methods in place, the 
Policy Journal will have more concrete and solid numbers to present to the SAF 
Committee next year as part of a funding application.  
Finally, the Committee would like the Policy Journal to work toward getting 
funding from departments to help shoulder the costs, especially if the department 
requests additional copies. 

Total requested: $8,150.00 
Cuts (1,500.00) 
Total Funded $6,650.00 

 
Upsilon Pi Epsilon  
The Committee did not see evidence of student interest and suggests finding 
alternative funding for startup fees. The Committee also highly encourages the 
department to motivate the students to be more involved with campus activities 
and events to show more student interest.   

Total requested: $1,200.00 
Cut (1,200.00) 
Total Funded $0.00 



VII. STANDING COMMITTEES 
 
A. Academic and Student Affairs Committee 
 
 In Joint Session with 
 
B. Finance, Audit and Facilities Committee 
 
Services and Activities Fee – University of Washington Bothell: 2011-12 
Distribution of Fee and Allocation of Funds (continued p. 9) 
 

A–10/206-11 
6/9/11 

 
CAREER SERVICES AND PROGRAMS 
ASUWB Laptops 
After corrected benefits (14.9% not 15%) the total funding is calculated at 
$17,120.10. The request will be fully funded because the Committee sees this as 
a valuable service to the campus community. 

 
Total requested: $17,120.10 
Cuts           (0.00) 
Total Funded $17,120.10 

 
Career Services  
The Committee will be funding the total request for $65,860.00 

Total requested:  $65,860.00 
Cut           (0.00) 
Total Funded $65,860.00 

 
STEM Speaker Series 
The Committee cannot fund this request because it is departmental/academic in 
nature.  The request is very similar to last year’s CSS Speaker Series, which was 
also found to be more departmentally/academically based rather than open to the 
entire student community.  The Committee strongly encourages co-sponsoring 
with a student club and greater student involvement in the SAF process.  

Total requested:  $8,400.00 
Cuts   (8,400.00) 
Total Funded $0.00 
 

Teacher Certification 
The Committee feels this is a very departmental and educational program targeted 
for a specific group of students at UW Bothell.  For the next year, $2000 for 
Honoraria, $1,300 for food and $200 for other funding requests will be cut with the 
suggestion that this program finds other funding sources for the following year. 

Total requested: $6,250.00 
Cuts  (3,500.00) 
Total Funded $2,750.00 

 



VII. STANDING COMMITTEES 
 
A. Academic and Student Affairs Committee 
 
 In Joint Session with 
 
B. Finance, Audit and Facilities Committee 
 
Services and Activities Fee – University of Washington Bothell: 2011-12 
Distribution of Fee and Allocation of Funds (continued p. 10) 
 

A–10/206-11 
6/9/11 

STUDENT OPERATIONS 
 
Student Life Operations 
The Committee will be cutting one marketing assistant position for the year, a 
total cut of $11,549.46 including benefits. For the summer hours, we will fund 8 
weeks for 15 hours that can be allocated between web designer and marketing 
coordinator, however Student Life sees fit, a total cut of $1,776.84. The student 
assistant request will be funded for 20 hours a week during the summer for a total 
of 8 weeks.  

Total requested:  $283,294.00 
Cuts    (15,148.74) 
Total Funded $268,145.26 

 
Recreation and Wellness  
Total request will be funded at $125,924.00. 

Total requested: $125,924.00 
Cuts             (0.00) 
Total Funded $125,924.00  

 
Teacher Certification Professional Development and Mentoring ($5,750) 
The committee recommended full funding for the Teacher Certification Programs.  
The committee strongly recommends that portions of the development days be 
open to all students on campus where appropriate.   
 
 
3) Establishment of a Sport Field Fee for UW Bothell students at an amount 

not to exceed $30 per quarter. 
 

The University of Washington Bothell began accepting freshmen in 2006 and 
has worked to provide a full four year undergraduate experience for its 
students, including student life facilities such as housing and food services.  In 
order to continue to meet the demonstrated student demand for student life 
programs, including intramural and club sports, UW Bothell students have 
requested and are supporting the construction of a multi-purpose sports field 
configured to accommodate soccer and softball, as well as additional activities 
such as Ultimate Frisbee, flag football, and rugby; two tennis courts, a 
basketball court and a sand volleyball court; infrastructure to hold events on 
the field; bleachers, paved pathways, fencing and lighting.  Approximately 



VII. STANDING COMMITTEES 
 
A. Academic and Student Affairs Committee 
 
 In Joint Session with 
 
B. Finance, Audit and Facilities Committee 
 
Services and Activities Fee – University of Washington Bothell: 2011-12 
Distribution of Fee and Allocation of Funds (continued p. 11) 
 

A–10/206-11 
6/9/11 

half of the cost of the project will be funded from the UWB SAF long term 
fund with the majority of the balance of funding funded through a UW ILP 
loan, and a contribution of funds from UWB administration to support event 
infrastructure. A new Sports Field Fee of $30 per quarter will fund debt 
service on the internal loan. 

 
Sources of Funds: 
 

Sources of Funds Capital Uses of Funds Start up Costs 
UWB SAF long term fund $1,400,000 $150,000
University of Washington ILP 
loan 

1,500,000

UWB central funds 400,000
Total $3,300,000 $150,000
 
The UW Treasury Office has performed due diligence on the ILP loan and has 
confirmed that the pro forma and stress tests for the loan meet all applicable 
approval criteria.  The proposed project will be designed and constructed through 
a standing contract with the State of Washington, and the University of 
Washington under delegated authority to the UW Capital Projects Office. No 
specific action by the Regents is required on the loan or the purchase; however, 
these transactions will be reported to the Regents under delegated authority.  Part 
time students will be charged rates proportionate to that of full time students. The 
Sport Field Fee is proposed to be implemented in fall 2011 to coincide with the 
start of construction. 
 
Attachments 
 
1. Letter to Chancellor Kenyon Chan from SAF Chair, May 20, 2011 
2. UW Bothell Student Activities Fees – Revenue and Expense Summary, FY 

10-FY 21 
3. UWB Services and Activities Fees Committee Guidelines and Operating 

Procedures 



A-10.1/206-11 
6/9/11

Page 1 of 2ATTACHMENT 1



A-10.1/206-11 
6/9/11

Page 2 of 2



UW Bothell Student Activities Fees - Revenue and Expense Summary, FY 10-FY 21

Actual Projected Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast

FY 10 FY 11 FY 12 FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 FY 20 FY 21

REVENUES

Student Fees Collected 851,563        1,066,625    1,186,919    1,223,819    1,223,819    1,223,819    1,223,819    1,223,819    1,223,819    1,223,819    1,223,819    1,223,819    

Estimated Summer Quarter Revenue 50,000          50,000          50,000          50,000          50,000          50,000          50,000          50,000          50,000          50,000          

Interest Earned 40,833          41,000          41,000          41,000          41,000          41,000          41,000          41,000          41,000          41,000          41,000          41,000          

Total Revenue, Current 892,396$     1,107,625$  1,277,919$  1,314,819$  1,314,819$  1,314,819$  1,314,819$  1,314,819$  1,314,819$  1,314,819$  1,314,819$  1,314,819$  

New Sport Field Fee 256,500        265,050        265,050        265,050        265,050        265,050        265,050        265,050        265,050        265,050        

Total Revenue, with New Fee 892,396        1,107,625    1,534,419    1,579,869    1,579,869    1,579,869    1,579,869    1,579,869    1,579,869    1,579,869    1,579,869    1,579,869    

DEBT SERVICE 0 -                 (149,438)      (149,438)      (149,438)      (149,438)      (149,438)      (149,438)      (149,438)      (149,438)      (149,438)      (149,438)      

Times Coverage 10.27            10.57            10.57            10.57            10.57            10.57            10.57            10.57            10.57            10.57            

Revenue Available for Programs 892,396        1,107,625    1,384,981    1,430,431    1,430,431    1,430,431    1,430,431    1,430,431    1,430,431    1,430,431    1,430,431    1,430,431    

EXPENSES (669,511)$    (873,493)$    (995,435)$    (1,209,450)   (1,209,450)   (1,209,450)   (1,209,450)   (1,209,450)   (1,209,450)   (1,209,450)   (1,209,450)   (1,209,450)   

NET REVENUE AFTER EXPENSES 222,885$     234,132$     389,546$     220,981$     220,981$     220,981$     220,981$     220,981$     220,981$     220,981$     220,981$     220,981$     

RESERVES ANALYSIS

SAF Reserves 2,484,000    1,168,132    1,450,616    1,555,985    1,661,354    1,766,723    1,872,092    1,977,461    2,082,830    2,188,199    2,293,568    

Revenues less expenses and debt service 234,132        389,546        220,981        220,981        220,981        220,981        220,981        220,981        220,981        220,981        220,981        

Down Payment on Sport Field (1,550,000)   

Potential Prepayment of Loan (107,062)      (115,612)      (115,612)      (115,612)      (115,612)      (115,612)      (115,612)      (115,612)      (115,612)      (115,612)      

Ending Reserves 1,168,132    1,450,616    1,555,985    1,661,354    1,766,723    1,872,092    1,977,461    2,082,830    2,188,199    2,293,568    2,398,937    

A-10.2/206-11 
6/9/11

ATTACHMENT 2



A-10.3/206-11 
6/9/11

Page 1 of 8ATTACHMENT 3



A-10.3/206-11 
6/9/11

Page 2 of 8



A-10.3/206-11 
6/9/11

Page 3 of 8



A-10.3/206-11 
6/9/11

Page 4 of 8



A-10.3/206-11 
6/9/11

Page 5 of 8



A-10.3/206-11 
6/9/11

Page 6 of 8



A-10.3/206-11 
6/9/11

Page 7 of 8



A-10.3/206-11 
6/9/11

Page 8 of 8




